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Memorandum

FlorlJ^ Department of

Environmental Protection

To: File

Through: Satish Kastury
Environmental Administrator

Merlin D. Russell, Jr. 
Professional Geologist II 
Hazardous Waste Regulation

From: Camille M. Plautz < 
Environmental Specialist III 
Hazardous Waste Regulation

Douglas Outlaw! 
Professional Engineer III

Date: July 25, 1994

Subject: Safety-Kleen, Altamonte; FED 097 837 983; Post-closure Permit Application HF02-
236952;

Safety-Kleen, Boynton Beach; FED 984 167 791; Operating Permit HO15-195905

Safety-Kleen, Miami; FED 980 840 086; Post-closure Permit HF13-207138

Safety-Kleen, Tallahassee (Tharpe Street); FED 000 776 773; Closure Permit HF37-193175

Safety-Kleen, Tampa (Manhattan Avenue); FED 049 557 450; Closure Permit HF29- 
158003

A meeting was held in Tallahassee on July 12, 1994 between representatives of Safety-Kleen 
and the Department A list of attendees is attached. A summary of the discussion follows.

Miami Site:
To address Safety-Kleen's concerns about the requirement for background soil sampling included 
in the final permit, the Department will issue a permit modification deleting specific conditions 
related to background soil sampling.

Safety-Kleer. wants to install the soil vapor extraction (SVE) system along with the groundwater 
corrective r ction system. Since the time frame included in the permit for construction of the 
groundwater corrective action system is almost over, the facility requested a time extension to 
modify the permit for soil corrective action. The Department will get back to Safety-Kleen on the 
time extension request.
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The modification fee of $5000.00 was requested in the Department's April 1, 1994 letter to Safety- 
fUeen. If Safety-Kleen provides the modification fee prior to the Division Director's leaving for 
vacation, the Department will prepare the intent to issue draft modification for soil corrective 
action.

Boynton Beach Site:
Safety-KIeen would like to convert the use of tanks permitted for storage of ethylene glycol to 
storage of another product. The Department stated that Safety-Kleen would have to submit a 
permit application (closure plan), to do a major modification to the operating permit. This would 
be a partial closure.

Altamonte Springs Site:
During the December 14, 1993 meeting, Safety-Kleen promised to provide an interim measures 
plan in January, 1994, and a Corrective Action Plan (CAP) with the responses to the First Notice 
of Deficiencies. The interim measures plan included a 12-week schedule for implementation. The 
interim measures were approved by the Department on March 18, 1994. Interim measures should 
have been operational by June 9, 1994; however, a drive-by visit by the Central District on July 1, 
1994 indicated nothing had been installed, and a July 7, 1994 telephone conversation between 
Camille Plautz and John Hodges revealed that Safety-Kleen was ordering equipment.

The promised CAP was not included with responses to the NOD; according to the responses, the 
CAP would be submitted after the EPA approved the RPI Workplan Addendum. Because of the 
lack of progress at this site, the Department told Safety-Kleen that responses to the Second Notice 
of Deficiencies (NOD) are due no later than the end of July. If the permit application is not 
complete by this time, the Department will consider taking enforcement.

Tampa (Manhattan Avenue) Site:
Safety-Kleen is interested in formulating alternate cleanup levels for soils at this site. The facility 
handed out a draft copy of the cleanup levels, based on Proposed Subpart S guidance. The 
Bureau of Waste Cleanup has developed alternate cleanup levels for soil and groundwater and will 
the Hazardous Waste Regulation Section will be meeting to compare these levels with Proposed 
Subpart S guidance. The lower of the two values will be used.

Safety-Kleen will submit a permit modification to address alternate cleanup levels for soils and 
groundwater and to extend the closure period. The request to extend the closure period must 
include justification for extending the closure period. Safety-Kleen requested clarification on the 
cleanup level, and a quantifiable analytical method for mineral spirits in groundwater and soils. 
The Department will check with its Quality Assurance Section and the Environmental Services 
Decision of Region IV EPA and get back with Safety-Kleen.

Safety-Kleen will submit a list of questions requesting clarification on some permit conditions and 
requirements for Appendix IX sampling.
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Tallahassee (Tharpe Street) Site:

The pilot test results have been received and are under review by Safety-Kleen.

cc: Alan Farmer, EPA/Region IV
Knox McKee, DEiyWest Palm Beach 
Bob Snyder, DEP/Orlando 
Gary Santti, DEP/Tampa 
Bill Kellenberger, DEP/Pensacola 
Diana Coleman, DER/OGC
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FIGURE 2-6

SAFETY-KLEEN CORP. FACILITY 
AL TAMONTE SPRINGS, FLOR!DA

|h|TEPIM CORRECTIVE MEASURES SCHEDULE
Aem''JAL.

TASK DESCRIPTION WEEKS AFTER F ECEIPT OF CMP APPROVAL
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

C4/ofi/94-

Order Equipment' 
Prepare Blueprints 
Utility Clearance 
Obtain Permits

Recovery Well Retrofitting
Install Piping Networks
Install Connection to Sanitary Sewer System
Pour Air Stripper Concrete Pad
Install Air Stripper
Erect Fenced Treatment Compound

Startup Ground-Water Treatment System 
Make Modifications as Required

osjaE



Figure 2.
Period of Re<^^ Ground Water Quality - POC^^

Safety-Kleen Corporation 
Manhattan Avenue, Tampa, Florida
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Parameter Units

POC-2
Sample Date

06/12/90 04/18/91 05/21/91 03/17/92 02/09/93 05/27/93 08/31/93 11/18/93 02/23/94 05/27/94
Benzene ijg/L <50 6.5 5.8 1.5 14 12 11 6
Chlorobenzene pg/L <50 <5 10 7.8 38 39 50 32
Ethylbenzene pg/L 55 16 14 9.7 29 17 14 17
Xylenes pg/L j <50 27 25 5.3 75 <2 27 6
Naphthalene pg/L 140 <200 1 40 35 701' 30 27 21

Mineral Spirits pg/L 26000 <250 4200 15000 5000 830 930
Lead mg/L 0.037 <0.005 <o;oo50 <0,0050 0.017 <0.003 <0.003 <0.003

T urbidity NTU 22 1 6.1 46 7.3 12 20

Notes; pg./L = Micrograms per liter. 
mg/L = Milligrams per liter.
NTU = Nephelometric turOidity units.

Blanks indicate not analyzed.
< indicates parameter was not detected at or above the method detection limit.
Data reported as a less than value are plotted on the graphs as being equal to that value.

Sources: ERM-CaP and (3) quarterly reports.
ECT quarterly reports.

T-942LTS1.030.Vv^4-06/?0./94



Table 3. Ground Water Remediation System
.Summary of All Analytes, Detected Since 
the February 1994 Quarterly Report* 
Safety-Kleen Corporation 
Manhattan Avenue, Tampa, Florida

Date
Sampled

Concentration

Analyte Units Influent Intercarbon Effluent

4/29/94 Barium mg/L 0.01 <0.01

4/29/94 Chlorobenzene Eg/L 4 <1

4/29/94 Ethylbenzene Mg/L 3 <1

5/19/94 All analytes below detection limits for both influent and intercarbon

6/17/94 Benzene Mg/L 1 <1

6/17/94 Chlorobenzene Mg/L 8 <1

6/17/94 Ethylbenzene Mg/L 3 <1

Notes: mg/L
Mg/L

= Milligrams per liter.
= Micrograms per liter.
= Air stripper blower not on. 
= Not analyzed.

Ground Water Sample Locations

Influent (from oil/water separator)
Intercarbon (from port between the two sets of carbon drums) 
Effluent (from port after the second set of carbon drums)

Source: ECT, 1994.

T-.ADMCB-TAB^.Ol l)-070894



Table 4. Soil Summary of All Analytical Results"
Safety-Kleen Corporation, Manhattan Avenue, Tampa, Florida 
(Page 1 of 2)

Concentration (mg/mb

Date Sampled Analyte Influent Effluent

1/28/94 Benzene <2 <2
1/28/94 Toluene <2 <2
1/28/94 Ethylbenzene <2 <2
1/28/94 m & p-xylene <2 <2
1/28/94 o-xylene <2 <2

1/28/94 MTBE <2 <2

1/28/94 Total Hydrocarbons 2,200 9.9

2/9/94 Benzene <2 <2
2/9/94 Toluene <2 <2
2/9/94 Ethylbenzene <2 <2
2/9/94 m & p-xylene <2 <2
2/9/94 o-xylene <2 <2
2/9/94 MTBE <2 <2

2/9/94 Total Hydrocarbons 2,800 <2

2/16/94 Benzene <2 <2
2/16/94 Toluene <2 <2

2/16/94 Ethylbenzene <2 <2

2/16/94 m & p-xylene <2 <2

2/16/94 o-xylene <2 <2

2/16/94 MTBE <2 <2
2/16/94 Total Hydrocarbons 1,900 <2

2/24/94 Benzene <2 <2

2/24/94 Toluene <2 <2
2/24/94 Ethylbenzene <2 <2
2/24/94 m & p-xylene <2 <2
2/24/94 o-xylene <2 <2
2/24/94 MTBE <2 <2

2/24/94 Total Hydrocarbons 1,800 <2

3/16/94 Benzene <2 <2

3/16/94 Toluene <2 <2

3/16/94 Ethylbenzene <2 <2

3/16/94 m & p-xylene <2 <2

3/16/94 o-xylene <2 <2

3/16/94 MTBE <2 <2
3/16/94 Total H)’drocarbons 2.100 <2

'l'-ADM(B-TAB2,011 )-070694



Table 4. il ■Pbr; Summary of All Analytical Resi^H 
fet}^leen Corporation, Manhattan Avenu^^;

Soil 
Safety^ 
(Page 2 of 2)

ampa, Florida

Concentration (mg/m^)

Date Sampled Analyte Influent Effluent

4/29/94 Benzene <2 <2
4/29/94 Toluene <2 <2

4/94/94 Ethylbenzene <2 <2

4/29/94 m & p-xylene <2 <2
4/29/94 o-xylene <2 <2
4/29/94 MTBE <2 <2
4/29/94 Total Hydrocarbons 2,400 <2

5/19/94 Benzene <2 <2
5/19/94 Toluene <2 <2
5/19/94 Ethylbenzene <2 <2
5/19/94 m & p-xylene <2 <2
5/19/94 o-xylene <2 <2
5/19/94 MTBE <2 <2
5/19/94 Total Hydrocarbons 2,400 14

6/24/94 Benzene <2 <T

6/24/94 Toluene <2 <2

6/24/94 Ethylbenzene <2 <2

6/24/94 m & p-xylene <2 <2
6/24/94 o-xylene <2 <2

6/24/94 MTBE <2 <2
6/24/94 Total Hydrocarbons 1,000 3.2

Notes: ma/m^ = 
Source: ECT, 1994.

Milligrams per cubic meter.

T-.'\DM(B-TAB2.011)-070694



Table 2. Ground Water Quality Summary, May 1994
Safety-Kleen Corporation, Manhattan Avenue, Tampa, Florida (Page 1 of 2)

Sample Location BG-1 SA-1 SA-2 SA-3 SA-4 DA-1 A DA-4D DA-5D POC-1 POC-2 POC-2
Dupe

POC-3 Equip
Blank

Equip 
Blank 1

Trip
Blank"

Date Collected 05/26/94 05/26/94 05/26/94 05/26/94 05/26/94 05/27/94 05/26/94 05/27/94 05/27/94 05/27/94 05/27/94 05/27/94 05/27/94 05/27/94 05/27/94

Parameter, Units

Hydrocarbons as Mineral Spirits, pg/L <100 ■ <100 <100 <100 <100 <100 <100 <100 <100 930 910 2600 <100 <100 NA

Methytene chloride, pg/L <3 <3 <3 <3 <3 <3 7 <3 <3 <3 <3 5 <3 <3 NA

Acetone, pg/L <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 12 <10 <10 <10 <10 11 <10 18 NA

Carbon disulfide, pg/L <1 19 3 <1 <1 <1 6 <1 <1 <1 <1 4 <1 <1 NA

1,1-Dicliloroathene, pg/L <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 NA

1,1,1-Trichloroethane, pg/L <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 NA

Benzene, |ig/L <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 6 5 3 <1 <1 NA

Tetrachloroethylene, pg/L <1 <1 <1 8 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 NA

Chlorobenzene, pg/L <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 32 32 170 <1 <1 NA

Ethylbenzene, pg/L <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 17 16 52 <1 <1 NA

Xylenes, pg/L <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 6 6 49 <2 <2 NA

1,2-Dichlorobenzene, pg/L <3 <3 <3 <3 <3 <3 <3 <3 <3 <3 <3 <3 <3 <3 NA

1,3-Dichlorobenzene, pg/L <3 <3 <3 <3 <3 <3 <3 <3 <3 <3 <3 10 <3 <3 NA

1,4-Dichlorobenzene, pg/L <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 57 <5 <5 NA

Naphthalene, pg/L <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 21 23 150 <10 <10 NA

2,4-Dimctliylphenol, [jg/L <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 NA

2-Melhylnaphthalene, pg/L <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 NA

2-Naphthylamine, pg/L <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 NA

Cresylic Acid, pg/L** <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 NA

T-942LTSI 029.WK4



Table 2. Ground Water Quality Summarv', May 1994
Safety-Kleen Corporation, Manhattan Avenue, Tampa, Florida (Page 2 of 2)

Sample Location BG-1 SA-1 SA-2 SA-3 SA-4 DA-1A DA-4D DA-5D POC-1 POC-2 POC-2
Dupe

POC-3 Equip
Blank

Equip 
Blank 1

Trip
Blank*

Dale Collected 05/26/94 05/26/94 05/26/94 05/26/94 05/26/94 05/27/94 05/26/94 05/27/94 05/27/94 05/27/94 05/27/94 05/27/94 05/27/94 05/27/94 05/27/94

Parameter, Units

Arsenic, mg/L <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.052 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 NA

Barium, mg/L <0.01 <0.01 0.01 0.01 <0.01 0.01 2.4 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 NA

Beryllium, mg/L <0.004 <0.004 <0.004 <0.004 <0.004 <0.004 <0.02 <0.004 <0.004 <0.004 <0.004 <0.004 <0.004 <0.004 NA

Cadmium, mg/L <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.025 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0,005 <0,005 <0.005 NA

Chromium, mg/L <0.01 <0.01 _<o.qi <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 1.5 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0,01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 NA

Copper, mg/L <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0,01 <0.01 0.19 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 NA

Lead, mg/L <0.003 <0.003 <0.003 <0.003 <0,003 <0.003 0.20 <0.003 <0.003 <0.003 <0.003 <0.003 <0.003 <0.003 NA

Nickel, mg/L <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0,02 <0.02 0.27 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 NA

Vanadium, mg/L <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 0.02 2.4 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 NA

Zinc, mg/l- <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 0.03 <0.02 <0.02 0.25 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 NA

Sulfide, mg/L <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 1 <1 <1 NA

Turbidity, NTU 0.8 11 2.9 7.7 2.8 11 7800 14 2.5 20 19 52 <0.01 0.1 NA

pH (field). Standard Units 6.7 6.4 6.5 4.1 6.6 8.0 6.2 7.0 6.0 7.0 NA 6.2 NA NA NA

Specific conductivity (field), pmhos/cm 280 220 250 100 300 210 180 330 360 420 NA 500 NA NA NA

Temperature (field). Degrees Celsius 24 24 26 23 25 26 23 26 23 24 NA 25 NA NA NA

Notes: pg/L = Micrograms per liter. 
mg/L = Milligrams per liter.

NA = Not analyzed.
pmhos/cni = Micromhos per centimeter.

* Trip blank bottle broke during shipment and therefore could not be analyzed. 
" Calculated as sum of o, rn, and p-cresol.

Source; ECT, 1994.

T-9'(2LTS1 029.WK4



^AFETY-KLEEN MANHATTAN 

INSPECTION CHECK-OFF SHEET 
SPECIFIC CONDITIONS 11.13 AND III.12 

PERMIT HF29-158003

Due Date
111.12 06/30/94 06/23/94 Monthly check-off sheet
II.9 ***♦07/16/94 Closure Certification
III. 10 ****07/16/94 Submit closure certification
IV.13/IV.14 07/31/94 CAP Quarterly report w/monitoring report
m.i2 07/31/94 Monthly check-off sheet
11.13 07/31/94 Quarterly check-off sheet

rv.4 07/31/94 Quarterly Monitoring Report
IV.5/IV.6/IV.12e 08/31/94 Measure water levels/well depths
III. 12 08/31/94 Monthly check-off sheet
IV.3/IV.12e 08/31/94 Quarterly sample collection
m.i2 09/30/94 Monthly check-off sheet
IV.13/IV.14 10/31/94 CAP Quarterly report w/monitoring report
in. 12 10/31/94 Monthly check-off sheet
11.13 10/31/94 Quarterly check-off sheet
IV.4 10/31/94 Quarterly Monitoring Report
lV.5,dV.6/IVM2e 11/30/94 Measure water levels/well depths
IU.I2 11/30/94 Monthly check-off sheet
IV,3,TVM2e 11/30/94 Quarterly sample collection
111.12 12/31/94 Monthly check-off sheet
1V.13/IV.14 01/31/95 CAP Quarterly report w/monitoring report
111.12 01/31/95 Monthly check-off sheet
11.13 01/31/95 Quarterly check-off sheet
IV.4 01/31/95 Quarterly Monitoring Report
IV.5/IV.6/IV.12e 02y78/95 Measure water levels/well depths
III. 12 02/28/95 Monthly check-off sheet
IV.3/IV.I2e 02/28/95 Quarterly sample collection
III. 12 03/31/95 Monthly check-off sheet
IV.13/IV.14 04/30/95 CAP Quarterly report w/monitoring report
III. 12 04/30/95 Monthly check-off sheet
11.13 04/30/95 Quarterly check-off sheet

rv.4 04/30./95 Quarterly Monitoring Report
1.8 05/12/95 Submit renewal application
IV.5.aV.6/IV.12e 02/28/95 Measure water levels/well depths

Page 3 of 4 T-933LTS3.029



* ^ SAFETY-KLEEN MANHATTAN^ 

INSPECTION CHECK-OFF SHEET 
SPECIFIC CONDITIONS 11.13 AND 111.12 

PERMIT HF29-158003

Specific
Condition ir

III. 12
IV.3/IV.12e
III. 12
IV.13/IV.14
III. 12
11.13
IV.4
IV.5/IV.6/IV.12e
III. 12
IV.3/IV.12e

III.12
IV.13AV.14
III. 12
11.13
IV.4

lib
;l)ue.:DatOW5:.

05/31/95
05/31/95
06/30/95
07/31/95
07/31/95
07/31/95
07/31/95
08/31/95
08/31/95
08/31/95
09/24/95
09/30/95
10/31/95
10/31/95
10/31/95
10/31/95

iDateii Cdninieni

Monthly check-off sheet
Quarterly sample collection
Monthly check-off sheet
CAP Quarterly report w/monitoring report
Monthly check-off sheet
Quarterly check-off sheet
Quarterly Monitoring Report
Measure water levels/well depths
Monthly check-off sheet
Quarterly sample collection
DATE PERMIT EXPIRES
Monthly check-off sheet
CAP Quarterly report w/monitoring report
Monthly check-off sheet
Quarterly check-off sheet
Quarterly Monitoring Report

NOTES:

Please note that a revised CAR was not submitted. A letter report addi'essing outstanding requirements 
of Specific Condition IV.9 was submitted 01/22/93.

** Phase II startup testing (continuous operation) was initiated on 9/21/93; the first CAP quarterly report 
was submitted by 1/31/94.

*** Schedule for completion of physical closure extended to 05/31/93, per FDER letter to Safety-Kleen 
dated 03/26/93. As of 05/27/93, physical closure of the container storage area was complete except that soil 
did not satisfy criteria of Specific Condition II.7b. As of 05/27/93, physical closure of the mineral spirits 
storage area was complete, with the exception of "implementation" of tlie soil vapor extraction system 
due to the proposed and then approved system modification. The City of Tampa issued the construction 
permit for remedial system installation on 7/13/93 and the soil vapor extraction system was completely 
installed and operable as of 8/17/93. High water levels precluded operation of the soil vapor extraction 
system until January 1994.

**** In accordance with the closure schedule (Closure Permit, Attachment B), closure certification 
(closure activities 7 and 8) must be submitted within 660 days after closure activity 1, which is "Receive
Closure Permit from FDER and establish risk-based closure levels." The Closure Permit was received 
September 24, 1992, and risk-based closure levels have not yet been approved by FDEP. Therefore, the due 
date for compliance with Specific Conditions II.9 and III. 10 is a floating date that will be set once risk-based 
closure levels are established.

NA = Not applicable.

Page 4 of 4 T-933LTS3.029


